Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Amadeus Associates International 05682202
Ltd
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice , Chancery Division, 14 of 2010
Cardiff Distnict Registry

{fvll name of court}

{a) Insert tull We (a)
name{s) and Alstar Wardell Nigel Mornison
addross(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
administralor{s) 11/13 Penhill Road Hartwell House
Cardiff 5£5-61 Viclona Street
South Glamaoargan Bristol
CF11 9UP BS16FT

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pencd

From To

{b) Insert date (b} 11 December 2013 (b} 10 June 2014

Signed /\) /\/i M

Joint Admirnustrator(s

Dated | 3/7[{({9

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact Alistair Wardell
information in the box cpposite but if Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Comparies House to 11/13 Penhill Road
contact you If there 1s a query on the Cardift
form South Glamoergan
CF119UP
The contact information that you give 0161 953 6900
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this ferm, please send it to the
Regstrar of Companies at -

T A

05/07/2014 #i00
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
<
[&]
[
=2
-
<
w

Soltwara Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



@ GrantThornton

12

13

Our Ref AGW/PAM/BZM/KZP/A21053/
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK ELP
3 July 2014 4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields

Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 {0)161 953 5405
www grani-thernion co uk

Dear Sirs

Amadeus Associates International Ltd - In Administration
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cardiff District Registry,
No 14 of 2010

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint admunistrator of the above Company with Alistair
Wardell by the directors on 20 January 2010, I now report on the progress of the
administration to 10 June 2014 and attach

¢ Appendix A, Form 2 248, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
pertod from 11 December 2013 to 10 June 2014 and also for the whole administration to
date

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remunerauon charged by the joint admunistrators in the
pertod 11 December 2013 to 10 June 2014 and a statement of expenses incurred in the
pertod

* Appendix C, an analysis of our ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Pracuce 9

* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nights to
request addittonal mnformation from the administrator (Rule 2 48A)

* Append:x E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 19806 relating to creditors’ nights to
challenge the admuinistrators’ remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109)

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as

msolvency practuitioners

In accordance with paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
funcuons of the admunistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 05682202

Registered office ¢/ o Grant Thornton UK LLP
11-13 Penhill Road
Cardiff
CF1t 9UP

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thomion UK LLP Iy ¢ Emited Eabilty pannarship registared n England end Wales No OC307742 Regsteredoffice Grant Thornion House Malion Street, Eusion Square, London NW1 2EF

A E$t ol members is availabla from ur registered ofice  Grant Thomton UK LLP is authonsed and regulitad by Ihe Finencizl Conduct Authorty

Grant Thorion UK LLP & & member fian of Grant Thomion Intemational Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the member fitns 218 not & wordwida partnershy Services are deliversd by the member frms GTIL and
s member frma are nol agoents of and da nol obligals Gk Rnor and Are not Babls ko one enother's acts of omisions A ks! of personnel permdtad bry Grant Thoentin 13 sccept Bpportments 23
nsovency p and of her g bodies may be nspectsd at the abova address  Please see wiww grani-hormion ¢o uk r forther detatts




v @
it

tn
(R

[¥23
(9%

Progress report
As provioush reported, there tunains one asset to be realsed, bang a deputed director's
overdiawn loan account of 118,000 Judgement was recensed for [2200243 imncluding costs

and intetest

L he duector was declared bankrupt on 31 January 2013 and the piospects of a dinvidend from
the banhruptey are uncertam My Solictors, DJM Law [mued, has agreed 1o take an
assignment of the delst m hen of ws owistanding fees 1o allow the ¢losure of the
admimistiation

Outcome for creditors
I ean confirm that there are msufticient funds available to allow a distribution to be made to

any class of cieditor

Joint administrators' remuneration and expenses

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9, 1 atach a sunvman of my ume costs
to 10 Junc 2014 by giade of staff and ype of work This shows total ume costs of £ 251,126,
represcnting Y09 hours at an average of £2760 per hour

As there will be no funds available for unsecuted creditons, the jomt administrators obtamed

approval of thar fees from the sceured creditors

Approval has been obtaned from the scoued creditors 1o draw foes of {80,060 and these

fees have been drawn on account [ otal disbursements to date amount to /279

Closure of the administration
Omce the asstgnment of the debt s finalised, the case will be closed before the automaue
termumauon date of 19 July 2014

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Amadeus Associates Internattonal fid

N Mo~

Nigel Mornson
Jomt Admmstrator

‘The affaus, bustmess and property of Amadens Assocaates Internauonal Lid ate being
managed by Altstare Wardell and Nigel Motrison, appomnted as joint adnunsstrators on

20 January 2010

Enc




Amadeus Associates International Ltd - in

administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 20 January 2010 to 10 June 2014

Statement
of Affairs

£

Receipts

Goodwll

Intellectual Property
Bank Interest

Plant & Machinery
Motor Vehicles
Stock/WIP

Book Debts

Misc Float Receipts
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Third Party Reciepts
Misc Refunds

Vat Control Account

Payments

Rents

Rates

Heat & Light

Carriage

Petty Cash

PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Preparavon of § of A
Admunistrators Fees
Adminstrators Expenses
Misc Float Payments
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1}
Corporation Tax

Group Life Assurance
Storage Costs
Re-Direcoon of Mail
Sututory Adverusing

Appendix A

From From

20/01/2010 11/12/2013

to to
10/12/2013 10/06/2014 Total
£ L £
20,000 Q0 000 20,000 00
500 00 000 50000
388 000 388
65,000 00 000 65,000 00
1,500 00 000 1,500 00
13,000 00 000 13,000 00
73,716 69 000 73,716 69
10,440 80 000 10,440 80
49 39 000 49 39
751 94 000 75194
3,177 91 000 31779
23,679 20 2,345 50 26,024 70
211,824.81 2,345.50 214,170.31
4,859 82 000 4,859 82
1,280 11 000 1,280 11
39529 000 39529
685 00 000 685 00
3890 000 38 90
1,210 16 000 1,210 16
2,927 48 000 2,927 48
1,375 00 000 1,375 00
80,000 00 000 80,000 00
27958 000 279 58
784 56 000 784 56
4,474 00 000 4,474 00
73,278 29 11,727 50 85,005 79
216 000 216
7233 000 7233
52096 000 52096
5205 000 5205
64 05 000 64 05




Page 2 of 2

Amadeus Associates International Ltd - 1n

administration

Summary of receipts and payments

from 20 January 2010 to 10 June

Statement
of Affairs

£

Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges
Vat Receivable

Appendix A

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floatng Cutrent Account b 17 10 13

[P5 SQL Ver 201001

From From

20/01/2010 11/12/2013

to to
10/12/2013 10/06/2014 Total
£ £ £
65101 000 651 1
4598 000 45 98
23,679 20 2,345 50 26,024 70
196,675.93 14,073.00 210,748.93
15,148.88 (11,727.50) 3,421.38
15,148 88 (11,727 50) 3,421 38
15,148.88 (11,727.50) 3,421.38

18 junc 2014 12 15



Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators 1n the period

Charged/incurted
in penod
11/12/2013 to
10/06/2014
£
Joint admmstrators'
fees:
Time costs 5,763
Expenses 71
Legal fees:
Eversheds LLP 48,708

DJM Law Limuted 33,998

Cumulaave
charged/incurred
to 10/06/2014

251,126

4,367 30

48,708

33,998

Of which paid
to 10/06/2014

80,000

3,871

48,708

33,998




C SIP 9 information

Introduction

Appendix C

The following information 1s provided 1n connection with the admunistrators’ remunerauon

and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanatuon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the houtly charge-out rates are made avatlable to creditors
or commuttees at the ttime of fixing the basts of our fees Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From

From

01/07/09 01/07/10

£
Partners up to 510
Managers up to 385
Administrators up to 275
Assistants and support staff up 190
to
Disbursements

£
535

405
285
195

From

From

01/07/11 01/07/12

£
560
425
300
205

£
580

440
310
210

From
01/07/13
£

GO0

455

320

220

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs lunits or AA recommended rates VAT 1s added to

disbursement charges as necessary



£1 2T $102/90/8T uo pajuld

£T°9LT
8b T

18 L1E
¥3 bt
19 58T
66 852

agey
AMH Bay

0
L STUIST |ET°606
00809'T 080T
0s ¥8Z'0L |ST 12T
SLT6E'6T |S9 28

105 S61'2ZS [ SL 8T
S6 v49'901 182 TTH
7 SIH

{es01

SE #90°9T |TZ 91T
00 08¢ 00

00 066 53 4

ST 189 S¢S

00 £Ey'E |08 9C
07T 08901 194/

i
3 _E:

Jojeisinwpy

0
P EPSIPT {60°9TY

00 086"t (0T ¢

05 L7065 106 69T

poozr's looee

Iw

I
L
T

00 008°0¢ 00 9TT

S6 809'v9 | £V £0E
00 8kt 091
SLSir't {ST9€
05 16501 {0 +5
05796’ |s66¢
0Z 1€2'8E |£5 S£T
7 SIH
SAQNDRXJ

06 TZ9'TE 6666

3 ISIH

Jabeuep

uojuIoy | Juels) o

000°08 3 : (3wW11) 33ep 03 P3||Iq 533} |LI0)

00°E06'82

06’89

=o)L,

Buipea)

ST 16L'C

s1assy
10 uonesEsy

suoiebiysaauy

pouad snjeiy

SIGHpAIY

SLTTL9Z

5919

Bujuuetd pue
uonjensuIwpy

lpuped

SIH

UCIsieA pajielad

[IE13p - UOISIaA Jodx3

UOREISILIPY “GONBNSILILIPY - NIWD

pJepuels - UOISISA HOGX]
#102/90/0T ©10107/10/0Z pouad uonesuel)

(s)aor

SISATVNY LSOD IWIL 6 dIS - ESOTGTOEY - PIWIT [RUONRUIDIU] SVJRIDOSSY SnapRuy

piepums




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors’ rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

M

2

)

)

If

(a)  wathin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
() asecured creditor, or
(1} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecuted creditors (mcluding the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  with the permussion of the court upon an applicaton made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request tn writing to the admumustrator for further mformation about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admunistration costs) set out i a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) ot (dc), the admurustrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The administrator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b)  so far as the administrator considers that
() the ume or cost of preparation of the information would be excesstve, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admunistration or nmught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any petson, ot
(1) the admunistrator 1s subject to an obhigation of confidentiality 1n respect of
the mnformation,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mnformation

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the adfmunistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
informanon asked fot, or

(b}  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1},

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
administratot's remuneration ot expenses if

excessive



Appendix E

Rule 2 109

ey

(14)

(1B)

@

©)

@

®

Any secured credttor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the admunistrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or

(c)  expenses incurred by the admunsstrator,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excesstve or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b}, inapproprate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f it thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application
for a without nouce hearing If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunistrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the applicauon, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of 1t

If the court considers the apphcation to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admunistrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(¢}  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the admunistrauon

()  an order that the admimstrator or the admunistrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remunerauon or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may speafy

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only 1n respect of pertods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admunistration




Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) af
adrministrator(s)

{b) Insert date

Form 2.24B

The Insclvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Amadeus Associales International 05682202
Lid
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice , Chancery Division, 14 of 2010
Cardiff Distinct Registry

{full name of court)

We (a)

Alistair Wardell Nigel Morrison

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
11/13 Penhiil Road Hartwell House

Cardhf! 55-61 Victona Street
South Glamorgan Bristol

CFi{19UP BS1 6FT

admmistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

{b) 11 December 2013 (b)Y 10 June 2014

Signed f\J / U M—

Joint Admimstrator(s)
Dated 3 Ri ( I LQ

e

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




